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Needs Assessment:  What, Why, How, So 
What?

• 394.9082 F.S.  Managing entities shall: 
Conduct a community behavioral health care needs assessment every 
3 years in the geographic area served by the managing entity which 
identifies needs by subregion. The process for conducting the needs 
assessment shall include an opportunity for public participation. 

• LSF Health Systems (LSFHS) considers assessment of need an ongoing 
process – active presence in community meetings and events provides 
real time information on system needs.  Formal assessments were 
conducted by WellFlorida Council and M.T.M. Services and included 
gathering and analysis of quantitative and qualitative data as well as 
surveys and focus groups for individuals served, stakeholders and 
providers.  



Needs Assessment:  What, Why, How, So 
What?

• This assessment will serve to inform the development of the LSFHS 
Strategic Plan, the annual enhancement plans submitted to the 
Department of Children and Families to address unmet needs, and 
ongoing decisions regarding funding and programmatic investments. 

• LSFHS will  use this assessment as a call to action, engaging providers, 
consumers, stakeholders and community members, in creating 
effective programs and policies and collaborating with other 
organizations to bring positive change to our communities.



Methodology

Generally, the health of a community is 
measured by the physical, mental, 
environmental and social well-being of 
its residents. Due to the complex 
determinants of health, the Behavioral 
Health Needs Assessment is driven by 
both quantitative and qualitative data 
collecting and analysis from both 
primary and secondary data sources. 



• Social determinants of health 
including socioeconomic 
demographics, poverty rates, 
population demographics, 
uninsured population 
estimates and educational 
attainment levels 

• Community Health status 
including County Health 
Rankings, CDC’s Behavioral 
Risk Factor Surveillance 
Survey, and hospital 
utilization data

• Health system assessment 
including insurance coverage 
(public and private), 
Medicaid eligibility, health 
care expenditures by payor 
source, hospital utilization 
data, physician supply rate 
and health professional 
shortage areas

• Community input including 
surveys of consumers, 
providers and stakeholders 
as well as focus groups in 
each Circuit.   The data 
collected through these 
processes as well as LSFHS 
service utilization data were 
analyzed for trends and 
community priorities

Methodology



LSFHS Service Area



1. Short Term Residential Treatment Beds
2. Substance Abuse Detox, Residential Treatment 

Beds and Outpatient SA treatment
3. Care Coordination and Housing Vouchers to 

stabilize and support individuals in the 
community

4. Co-Responder Teams to divert individuals from 
acute care and justice system

5. Workforce Investment to recruit and retain 
qualified staff in key positions

Top Five Needs Identified in 2019 Needs 
Assessment



• 123 additional residential treatment beds
• 30 additional residential SA treatment beds
• 4 new Forensic Multi-disciplinary teams
• 2 new FACT teams +expansion of FACT Lite intensive case 

management
• 2 new FIT teams
• 5 new CAT teams
• Expanded all Mobile Response Teams to serve all counties and all 

ages.  
• 6 Jail Bridge programs
• 5 new Recovery Community Organizations
• Provider Rate increases to address workforce challenges FY 21/22 

and FY 22/23 (in process)

Investments Since 2019
LSFHS Service Area



• May 2019-Expand Adult Treatment Capacity 
$1.99M SAMHSA grant-Hernando County

• Sept. 2019-Justice and Mental Health 
Collaboration $45.800 Bureau of Justice 
Assistance – Duval County

• April 2020-Expand Youth Behavioral Health 
Capacity $1.2M CJMHSA grant- Hernando County

• July 2020-COVID-19 Emergency Response for 
Suicide Prevention-$800,000 SAMHSA grant-
Duval County

Investments Since 2019
Grants Awarded



• Sept. 2020-Opioid Impacted Family Support $2.4M 
HRSA grant – Clay Duval, Nassau counties

• Nov. 2020-SETS expansion Peer Recovery and MAT, 
$479,780 Florida Blue Foundation Grant- Marion 
County

• Sept. 2021-Project SETS SBIRT 
$4.975M SAMHSA grant- Marion, Lake, Sumter 
counties          

• Oct. 2021-Community Policing Crisis Intervention 
$264,044 Dept of Justice grant, Duval County

Investments Since 2019
Grants Awarded



• June 2022 First Responders Regional Support 
Peer Services
$1.85M DCF grant.  All counties 

• December 2022 COACHES High Fidelity 
Wraparound Project.  $1.6M SAMHSA grant-
Putnam and St. Johns counties 

Investments Since 2019
Grants Awarded



• Expansion of Mobile Response Teams in Duval, 
Nassau and Clay to serve all ages, adding one 
clinician to each team 

• Expansion of CAT team and addition of Baby CAT 
to serve younger children (ages 0-5)  and their 
families

• New Child Welfare multi-disciplinary team- Duval
• FACT Lite/Intensive Case Management expansion
• Mobile MAT capacity in progress
• Jail Bridge programs in Clay and Nassau

Circuit 4 Investments



• Justice and Mental Health Collaboration
• COVID-19 Suicide Prevention
• COPS Community Policing Crisis Intervention 
• First Responders Peer Support

Circuit 4 Grants



Demographic Data
State of Florida

State of Florida
Total Population 21,538,187 (3rd largest in US by 

population
Total Land Area 53,633.7 square miles
Population/square mile 401.6/square mile 

Median Household Income $63,062
Poverty 13.1%

Employment Rate 55.4%
Uninsured (under age 65) 16.4%

Source(s): Florida – US Census Bureau Profile 
Include sources from 2020 Decennial Census & 2021 American Community Survey 1-Year Estimates
Developed by MTM Services 



Source: US Census Bureau, Population Division: Annual Estimates of Population for Counties in FL, 4/1/20-7/1/22 (Released March 2022)
Developed by MTM  Services

Demographic Data
LSFHS Service Area Population Count

Total Area 
Population 
4,214,233



 
Social Determinants of Health



 
Source: US Census Bureau: Small Area Income and Poverty Estimates (SAIPE).   Developed by MTM Services

Percent in 
Poverty –
All Ages-
(Florida-
13.1%)

https://www.census.gov/data-tools/demo/saipe/%23/?s_state=12&amp;s_geography=county&amp;s_county=12001%2C12003%2C12005%2C12007%2C12009%2C12011%2C12013%2C12015%2C12017%2C12019%2C12021%2C12023%2C12025%2C12027%2C12029%2C12031%2C12033%2C12035%2C12037%2C12039%2C12041%2C12043%2C12045%2C12047%2C12049%2C12051%2C12053%2C12055%2C12057%2C12059%2C12061%2C12063%2C12065%2C12067%2C12069%2C12071%2C12073%2C12075%2C12077%2C12079%2C12081%2C12083%2C12085%2C12086%2C12087%2C12089%2C12091%2C12093%2C12095%2C12097%2C12099%2C12101%2C12103%2C12105%2C12107%2C12113%2C12115%2C12117%2C12109%2C12111%2C12119%2C12121%2C12123%2C12125%2C12127%2C12129%2C12131%2C12133&amp;s_district
https://www.census.gov/data-tools/demo/saipe/%23/?s_state=12&amp;s_geography=county&amp;s_county=12001%2C12003%2C12005%2C12007%2C12009%2C12011%2C12013%2C12015%2C12017%2C12019%2C12021%2C12023%2C12025%2C12027%2C12029%2C12031%2C12033%2C12035%2C12037%2C12039%2C12041%2C12043%2C12045%2C12047%2C12049%2C12051%2C12053%2C12055%2C12057%2C12059%2C12061%2C12063%2C12065%2C12067%2C12069%2C12071%2C12073%2C12075%2C12077%2C12079%2C12081%2C12083%2C12085%2C12086%2C12087%2C12089%2C12091%2C12093%2C12095%2C12097%2C12099%2C12101%2C12103%2C12105%2C12107%2C12113%2C12115%2C12117%2C12109%2C12111%2C12119%2C12121%2C12123%2C12125%2C12127%2C12129%2C12131%2C12133&amp;s_district


 
Source: US Census Bureau: Small Area Income and Poverty Estimates (SAIPE).   Developed by MTM Services

Percent 
in 
Poverty –
All Ages-
(Florida-
13.1%)

https://www.census.gov/data-tools/demo/saipe/%23/?s_state=12&amp;s_geography=county&amp;s_county=12001%2C12003%2C12005%2C12007%2C12009%2C12011%2C12013%2C12015%2C12017%2C12019%2C12021%2C12023%2C12025%2C12027%2C12029%2C12031%2C12033%2C12035%2C12037%2C12039%2C12041%2C12043%2C12045%2C12047%2C12049%2C12051%2C12053%2C12055%2C12057%2C12059%2C12061%2C12063%2C12065%2C12067%2C12069%2C12071%2C12073%2C12075%2C12077%2C12079%2C12081%2C12083%2C12085%2C12086%2C12087%2C12089%2C12091%2C12093%2C12095%2C12097%2C12099%2C12101%2C12103%2C12105%2C12107%2C12113%2C12115%2C12117%2C12109%2C12111%2C12119%2C12121%2C12123%2C12125%2C12127%2C12129%2C12131%2C12133&amp;s_district
https://www.census.gov/data-tools/demo/saipe/%23/?s_state=12&amp;s_geography=county&amp;s_county=12001%2C12003%2C12005%2C12007%2C12009%2C12011%2C12013%2C12015%2C12017%2C12019%2C12021%2C12023%2C12025%2C12027%2C12029%2C12031%2C12033%2C12035%2C12037%2C12039%2C12041%2C12043%2C12045%2C12047%2C12049%2C12051%2C12053%2C12055%2C12057%2C12059%2C12061%2C12063%2C12065%2C12067%2C12069%2C12071%2C12073%2C12075%2C12077%2C12079%2C12081%2C12083%2C12085%2C12086%2C12087%2C12089%2C12091%2C12093%2C12095%2C12097%2C12099%2C12101%2C12103%2C12105%2C12107%2C12113%2C12115%2C12117%2C12109%2C12111%2C12119%2C12121%2C12123%2C12125%2C12127%2C12129%2C12131%2C12133&amp;s_district


 
I n  F Y  2 0 / 2 1 ,  a  total of 2,728 individuals served by LSFHS providers experienced homelessness,
representing 5.5 percent of all those served by LSFHS.
Source: LSFHS Individuals Served Data.  Developed by WellFlorida Council

Housing & Homelessness



Housing & Homelessness

Developed by WellFlorida Council



Housing & Homelessness

Developed by WellFlorida Council



Housing & Homelessness

Developed by WellFlorida Council



 
Education and Employment

Developed by WellFlorida Council



 
Education and Employment

Developed by WellFlorida Council



 
Education and Employment

Developed by WellFlorida Council



Data Source:  US Census Bureau: Reporting Tool/American Community Survey (ACS). Developed by MTM Services

Households 
with a 

Computer 
(Florida-
94.3%) 

https://data.census.gov/cedsci/all?q=Florida&amp;g=0400000US12%240500000
https://data.census.gov/cedsci/all?q=Florida&amp;g=0400000US12%240500000


Data Source:  US Census Bureau: Reporting Tool/American Community Survey (ACS). Developed by MTM Services

Households 
with a 

Computer 
(Florida-
94.3%) 

https://data.census.gov/cedsci/all?q=Florida&amp;g=0400000US12%240500000
https://data.census.gov/cedsci/all?q=Florida&amp;g=0400000US12%240500000


Data Source:  US Census Bureau: Reporting Tool/American Community Survey (ACS).  Developed by MTM Services

Households 
with 

Broadband 
Internet 
(Florida-
87.2%)

https://data.census.gov/cedsci/all?q=Florida&amp;g=0400000US12%240500000
https://data.census.gov/cedsci/all?q=Florida&amp;g=0400000US12%240500000


Data Source:  US Census Bureau: Reporting Tool/American Community Survey (ACS).  Developed by MTM Services

Households 
with 

Broadband 
Internet 
(Florida-
87.2%)

https://data.census.gov/cedsci/all?q=Florida&amp;g=0400000US12%240500000
https://data.census.gov/cedsci/all?q=Florida&amp;g=0400000US12%240500000


 
Access to Care



 
Source:  2022 Florida State Report. University of Wisconsin Population Health Institute, County Health Rankings & Roadmaps



 
Source:  2022 Florida State Report. University of Wisconsin Population Health Institute, County Health Rankings & Roadmaps



 
Source:  2022 Florida State Report. University of Wisconsin Population Health Institute, County Health Rankings & Roadmaps



 
Developed by MTM Services



 
Data Sources:  Florida Department of Health-FL Health Charts-Health Resources Availability Visual/Maps Source:  Developed 
by MTM Services

FY 20-21 
Licensed 
Professionals
- Rate per 
100,000 
Population
Licensed 
Mental Health 
Counselors-
(Florida-57.3)

https://www.flhealthcharts.gov/Charts/HealthResourcesAvailability/default.aspx


 
Data Sources:  Florida Department of Health-FL Health Charts-Health Resources Availability Visual/Maps Source:  Developed 
by MTM Services

FY 20-21 
Licensed 
Professionals
- Rate per 
100,000 
Population
Licensed 
Clinical Social 
Workers-
(Florida-49.7)

https://www.flhealthcharts.gov/Charts/HealthResourcesAvailability/default.aspx


 
Data Sources:  Florida Department of Health-FL Health Charts-Health Resources Availability Visual/Maps Source:  Developed 
by MTM Services

FY 20-21 
Licensed 
Professionals
- Rate per 
100,000 
Population
Licensed 
Psychologists  
(Florida-23.4)

https://www.flhealthcharts.gov/Charts/HealthResourcesAvailability/default.aspx


 
Mental Health Workforce Availability

Source & Image Credit: Mental Health America-State of Mental Health in America 2022: 
https://mhanational.org/issues/state-mental-health-America. Presented by MTM Services

https://mhanational.org/issues/state-mental-health-America


Data Source:  Florida Department of Health, Bureau of Vital Statistics: Behavior Risk Factor (BRFSS) Data.Developed by MTM Services

Percent of 
Adults who 

could not see 
a doctor in 

the past year 
due to cost, 

2019 
(Florida-

16%)

https://www.flhealthcharts.gov/charts/Brfss.aspx


Data Source:  Florida Department of Health, Bureau of Vital Statistics: Behavior Risk Factor (BRFSS) Data.Developed by MTM Services

Percent of 
Adults who 

could not see 
a doctor in 

the past year 
due to cost, 

2019 
(Florida-

16%)

https://www.flhealthcharts.gov/charts/Brfss.aspx


Data Source:  Florida Department of Health, Bureau of Vital Statistics: Behavior Risk Factor (BRFSS) Data.  Developed by MTM Services

Percent of 
Adults with 
Any Type of 
Health 
Insurance 
Coverage, 
2019  
(Florida –
84.2%)

https://www.flhealthcharts.gov/charts/Brfss.aspx


Data Source:  Florida Department of Health, Bureau of Vital Statistics: Behavior Risk Factor (BRFSS) Data.  Developed by MTM Services

Percent of 
Adults with 
Any Type of 
Health 
Insurance 
Coverage, 
2019  
(Florida –
84.2%)

https://www.flhealthcharts.gov/charts/Brfss.aspx


 
Suicide Rates

Developed by WellFlorida Council



 
Suicide Rates

Developed by WellFlorida Council



 
Suicide Rates

Developed by WellFlorida Council



 
Data Sources:  Florida Department of Health Visual/Maps Source:  Developed by MTM Services

Suicide 
Deaths
Florida –

2020
16.12 suicide 
deaths per 
100,000 pop.



 Data Source: Florida Department of Health, Bureau of Community Health Assessment/Florida Agency for Health
Care Administration.  Developed by MTM Services

Age Adjusted 
Hospitalizations 
from Mental 
Disorders, Rate 
per 100,000 
Population –
2020 (Florida-
956.1)

https://www.flhealthcharts.gov/charts/SocialAndMentalHealth/Default.aspx?az=1


Drug/Alcohol 
Arrests per 

100,000 
Population –

2020
Adult –Age 18+ 
(Florida-391.4)

Data Source: Substance Use Dashboard Overview. Developed by MTM Services

https://www.flhealthcharts.gov/ChartsDashboards/rdPage.aspx?rdReport=SubstanceUse.Overview


Drug/Alcohol 
Arrests per 

100,000 
Population –

2020
Juvenile-Age 0-17 

(Florida-78.7)

Data Source: Substance Use Dashboard Overview. Developed by MTM Services

https://www.flhealthcharts.gov/ChartsDashboards/rdPage.aspx?rdReport=SubstanceUse.Overview


Overdose 
Deaths 

January-June 
2021

(Provisional)
Florida 

32.5/100,000

Data is Year-To-Date (Provisional)   Source:  www.flheatlhcharts.gov; Substance Use Dashboard.    Prepared by:  WellFlorida Council, 2022.

Number
Crude Rate Per 

100,000 Population
Number

Crude Rate Per 
100,000 Population

Columbia 70,869.00             6                 8.5                               19               26.8                             
Dixie 16,716.00             4                 23.9                             8                 47.9                             
Hamilton 14,616.00             4                 27.4                             8                 54.7                             
Lafayette 8,899.00               0                 0.0                               1                 11.2                             
Suwannee 45,849.00             1                 2.2                               4                 8.7                               
Circuit 3 156,949.00          15               9.6                               40               25.5                             
Clay 224,503.00          28               12.5                             66               29.4                             
Duval 994,778.00          268            26.9                             597            60.0                             
Nassau 93,375.00             8                 8.6                               19               20.3                             
Circuit 4 1,312,656.00       304            23.2                             682            52.0                             
Citrus 151,102.00          26               17.2                             59               39.0                             
Hernando 196,419.00          32               16.3                             73               37.2                             
Lake 376,749.00          42               11.1                             90               23.9                             
Marion 376,107.00          60               16.0                             131            34.8                             
Sumter 154,323.00          9                 5.8                               26               16.8                             
Circuit 5 1,254,700.00       169            13.5                             379            30.2                             
Flagler 118,083.00          17               14.4                             34               28.8                             
Putnam 73,987.00             8                 10.8                             19               25.7                             
St. Johns 270,005.00          17               6.3                               39               14.4                             
Volusia 564,112.00          141            25.0                             303            53.7                             
Circuit 7 1,026,187.00       183            17.8                             395            38.5                             
Alachua 275,435.00          15               5.4                               41               14.9                             
Baker 28,790.00             3                 10.4                             7                 24.3                             
Bradford 28,824.00             2                 6.9                               4                 13.9                             
Gilchrist 18,720.00             3                 16.0                             7                 37.4                             
Levy 46,062.00             5                 10.9                             13               28.2                             
Union 15,439.00             0                 0.0                               0                 0.0                               
Circuit 8 413,270.00          28               6.8                               72               17.4                             
23-County Region 4,163,762.00       699            16.8                             1,568         37.7                             
Florida 22,005,587.00     3,236         14.7                             7,144         32.5                             

Area/Circuit

Opioid Overdose Deaths Drug Overdose Deaths

Total Population 
(2021)



Emergency 
Medical 
Service 

Responses to 
Drug 

Overdoses
Jan-Dec 2021 

Provisional
Florida-

485.7/100,000

Data is Year-To-Date (Provisional)   Source:  www.flheatlhcharts.gov; Substance Use Dashboard.    Prepared by:  WellFlorida Council, 2022.

Number
Crude Rate Per 
100,000 Total 

Population
Number

Crude Rate Per 
100,000 Total 

Population

Columbia 70,869                5                           7.1                        29                         40.9                      
Dixie 16,716                42                         251.3                    120                       717.9                    
Hamilton 14,616                16                         109.5                    64                         437.9                    
Lafayette 8,899                  8                           89.9                      23                         258.5                    
Suwannee 45,849                44                         96.0                      182                       397.0                    
Circuit 3 156,949             115                       73.3                      418                       266.3                    
Clay 224,503             411                       183.1                    796                       354.6                    
Duval 994,778             3,325                    334.2                    5,941                    597.2                    
Nassau 93,375                168                       179.9                    358                       383.4                    
Circuit 4 1,312,656          3,904                    297.4                    7,095                    540.5                    
Citrus 151,102             227                       150.2                    922                       610.2                    
Hernando 196,419             449                       228.6                    1,100                    560.0                    
Lake 376,749             1,113                    295.4                    2,422                    642.9                    
Marion 376,107             1,504                    399.9                    3,259                    866.5                    
Sumter 154,323             331                       214.5                    897                       581.2                    
Circuit 5 1,254,700          3,624                    288.8                    8,600                    685.4                    
Flagler 118,083             198                       167.7                    447                       378.5                    
Putnam 73,987                117                       158.1                    382                       516.3                    
St. Johns 270,005             235                       87.0                      976                       361.5                    
Volusia 564,112             26                         4.6                        56                         9.9                        
Circuit 7 1,026,187          576                       56.1                      1,861                    181.4                    
Alachua 275,435             296                       107.5                    1,405                    510.1                    
Baker 28,790                63                         218.8                    133                       462.0                    
Bradford 28,824                28                         97.1                      171                       593.3                    
Gilchrist 18,720                11                         58.8                      64                         341.9                    
Levy 46,062                71                         154.1                    262                       568.8                    
Union 15,439                7                           45.3                      57                         369.2                    
Circuit 8 413,270             476                       115.2                    2,092                    506.2                    
23-County Region 4,163,762          8,695                    208.8                    20,066                  481.9                    
Florida 22,005,587        42,380                  192.6                    106,891               485.7                    

Area/Circuit
Total Population 

(2021)

EMS Responses to a Suspected 
Opioid-Involved Overdose

EMS Responses to a Suspected Drug 
Overdose Including Opioids



All Drug Non-
Fatal Overdose 

Emergency 
Department 

Visits(ED 
Visits), January 

- December 
2021 

(Provisional)
Florida 

231/100,000

Data is Year-To-Date (Provisional)   Source:  www.flheatlhcharts.gov; Substance Use Dashboard.    Prepared by:  WellFlorida Council, 2022.

Total
Unintentional/Un

determined
Intentional Self-

Harm
Total

Unintentional/Und
etermined

Intentional Self-
Harm

Columbia 70,869             168          123                        45                     237.1       173.6                     63.5                   
Dixie 16,716             28             23                          5                       167.5       137.6                     29.9                   
Hamilton 14,616             25             16                          9                       171.0       109.5                     61.6                   
Lafayette 8,899                --- < 5 < 5  ---  ---  ---
Suwannee 45,849             95             66                          29                     207.2       144.0                     63.3                   
Circuit 3 156,949           316          228                        88                     201.3       145.3                     56.1                   
Clay 224,503           553          469                        84                     246.3       208.9                     37.4                   
Duval 994,778           3,196       2,829                     367                   321.3       284.4                     36.9                   
Nassau 93,375             231          193                        38                     247.4       206.7                     40.7                   
Circuit 4 1,312,656        3,980       3,491                     489                   303.2       265.9                     37.3                   
Citrus 151,102           569          472                        97                     376.6       312.4                     64.2                   
Hernando 196,419           453          358                        95                     230.6       182.3                     48.4                   
Lake 376,749           972          809                        163                   258.0       214.7                     43.3                   
Marion 376,107           1,181       1,026                     155                   314.0       272.8                     41.2                   
Sumter 154,323           237          193                        44                     153.6       125.1                     28.5                   
Circuit 5 1,254,700        3,412       2,858                     554                   271.9       227.8                     44.2                   
Flagler 118,083           277          227                        50                     234.6       192.2                     42.3                   
Putnam 73,987             209          165                        44                     282.5       223.0                     59.5                   
St. Johns 270,005           327          274                        53                     121.1       101.5                     19.6                   
Volusia 564,112           2,161       1,952                     209                   383.1       346.0                     37.0                   
Circuit 7 1,026,187        2,974       2,618                     356                   289.8       255.1                     34.7                   
Alachua 275,435           409          285                        124                   148.5       103.5                     45.0                   
Baker 28,790             84             77                          7                       291.8       267.5                     24.3                   
Bradford 28,824             48             40                          8                       166.5       138.8                     27.8                   
Gilchrist 18,720              --- 19                           < 5  --- 101.5                      ---
Levy 46,062             79             67                          12                     171.5       145.5                     26.1                   
Union 15,439             22             14                          8                       142.5       90.7                        51.8                   
Circuit 8 413,270           642          502                        159                   155.3       121.5                     38.5                   
23-County Region 4,163,762        11,324     9,697                     1,646                272.0       232.9                     39.5                   
Florida 22,005,587      50,827     42,819                   8,008                231.0       194.6                     36.4                   

Area/Circuit
Total 

Population

Number of All Drug Non-Fatal Overdose ED 
Visit

Rate Per 100,000 Total Population



 

Community Input



 
Individuals Served Survey

Developed by WellFlorida Council



 
Individuals Served Survey

Developed by WellFlorida Council



 
Individuals Served Survey

Developed by WellFlorida Council



 
Individuals Served Survey

Developed by WellFlorida Council



 
Individuals Served Survey

Developed by WellFlorida Council



 
Individuals Served Survey

Developed by WellFlorida Council



 
Individuals Served Survey

Developed by WellFlorida Council



 
Individuals Served Survey

Developed by WellFlorida Council



Stakeholder 
Survey

Developed by WellFlorida Council



Stakeholder 
Survey

Developed by WellFlorida Council



 
Stakeholder Survey

Developed by WellFlorida Council



 
Stakeholder Survey

Developed by WellFlorida Council



 
Stakeholder Survey

Developed by WellFlorida Council



 
Stakeholder Survey

Developed by WellFlorida Council
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Top Needs Identified in 2022 Needs 

Assessment

• Workforce- support/resources to build 
and sustain a qualified workforce

• Housing
• Care Coordination for High Utilizers and 

Housing Support
• Co-Responder teams to respond with law 

enforcement to divert from CSU and Jail
• Increased access to services in rural 

areas
• Support and sustain a robust Peer 

Support Community and workforce
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